chemical, medicines and drugs for hospital, dispensaries, clinics, and laboratories and do all the 

incidental acts and things necessary for the attainment of the above objects”.  

4.4 The share capital structure of the Demerged Company as on 15th September 2023 as follows: 

Particulars Amount (INR) 

AUTHORISED CAPITAL 

25,000,000 (twenty-five million) equity 

shares of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each 

250,000,000 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred 

Fifty Million) 

Total 250,000,000 

ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED & PAID-UP CAPITAL 

17,100,788 (seventeen million one hundred 

thousand seven hundred and eighty-eight) 

equity shares of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) 

each 

171,007,880 (Indian Rupees One Hundred 

Seventy-One Million Seven Thousand Eight 

Hundred Eighty) 

Total 171,007,880 

4.5 The Resulting Company/Transferor Company is a private limited company having CIN: 

U86100PB2023PTC059469 and PAN: AHHPM6299B incorporated under the provisions of the 

Companies Act, 2013, having its Registered Office at Administration Block, Ivy Hospital, Sector

[...]

incidental acts and things necessary for the attainment of the above objects.” 

4.8 The share capital structure of the Resulting/Transferor Company as of 15th September 2023, is as 

follows: 

Particulars Amount (INR) 

AUTHORISED CAPITAL 

250,000 (two hundred fifty thousand) equity 

shares of INR 4 (Indian Rupees Four) each 

INR 1,000,000 (Indian Rupees One Million) 

Total 1,000,000  

ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED & PAID-UP CAPITAL 

500 (five hundred) equity shares of INR 4 (Indian 

Rupees Four) each 

INR 2,000 (Indian Rupees Two Thousand)

[...]

4.12 The share capital structure of Transferee Company as on 15th September 2023, is as follows: 

Particulars Amount (INR) 

AUTHORISED CAPITAL 

50,000,000 (fifty million) equity shares of INR 

10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each 

500,000,000 (Indian Rupees Five Hundred 

Million) 

Total 500,000,000 

ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED & PAID-UP CAPITAL 

49,027,465 (forty-nine million twenty-seven 

thousand four hundred sixty-five) equity shares 

of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each 

490,274,650 (Indian Rupees Four Hundred 

Ninety Million Two Hundred Seventy-Four 

Thousand Six Hundred Fifty) 

Total 490,274,650 

5. Rationale and benefits of the Scheme 

5.1 The Demerged Company, the Resulting Company/Transferor Company and the Transferee 

Company are part of the same group. India Resurgence Fund – Scheme 2 (along with its nominee(s)) 

holds 76% (seventy-six percent), and Mr.

[...]

7.6 Clause V of the memorandum of association of the Resulting Company/Transferor Company shall 

be altered and substituted with the provision set out below, upon coming into effect of the Scheme 

and without any further act or deed.  

“The authorized share capital of the Company is INR 129,500,000 (Indian Rupees One 

Hundred Twenty Nine Million Five Hundred Thousand) divided into 250,000 (two hundred fifty 

thousand) equity shares of INR 4 (Indian Rupees Four) each, 19,500,000 (nineteen million five 

hundred thousand) Series A CCPS of INR 5 (Indian Rupees Five) each, and 6,200,000 (six 

million two hundred thousand) Series B CCPS of INR 5 (Indian Rupees Five) each.” 

Increase in Authorized Share Capital of Transferee Company 

7.1 Upon the Scheme becoming effective, the authorised share capital of the Transferee Company shall 

stand suitably increased, without any further act, instrument or deed on the part of the Transferee

[...]

at the election of such shareholder communicated to the Resulting Company in writing, 

either: 

(a) 3 (three) Series A CCPS, or  

(b) 3 (three) Series B CCPS 

10.1.2    Transferee Company to Resulting Company/Transferor Company 

Resulting/Transferor Company will receive 29,495,383 (twenty nine million four    

hundred ninety five thousand three hundred eighty three) shares of Transferee 

Company as a consideration of transfer of Khanna Unit of Transferor Company. 

25

10.1.3   The Resulting/Transferor Company appointed Sobhagya Capital Options Private 

Limited, a SEBI registered Category-1 Merchant Banker in India (Registration No.